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March 12, 2013

U.S. Customs & Border Protection
9901 Pacific Highway
Blaine, WA 98230

Assistant Chief Counsel (Copy)
U.S. Customs & Border Protection
1000 Second Ave., Ste. 2550
Seattle, WA 98104

U.S. Customs & Border Protection (Copy)
Field Office Operations

1000 Second Ave., Ste. 2200

Seattle, WA 98104

Office of the General Counsel (Copy)
U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, DC 20258

Re:  Notification of Incident and Claim for Damages under the Federal Tort Claims Act
Gustavo Vargas Ramirez, A (88 737 957

To Whom it May Concern:

We represent Gustavo Vargas Ramirez in his claim against the U.S. Border Patrol (USBP), an
agency of U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) a subdivision of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security (DHS). Enclosed please find the Claim for Damage, Injury, or Death
(Standard Form 95) (Exhibit A), and Mr, Vargas’ authorization statement (Exhibit B). Pursuant
t0 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) and 28 C.F.R. § 14.2(a), we hereby provide notification of an incident
that occasions liability under the Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), and demand for monetary
damages in the amount of $1,000,000 resulting from Border Patrol agents having committed the
torts of: (1) false arrest; 2) false imprisonment; (2) negligent infliction of emotional distress; (3)
intentional infliction of emotional distress; (4) malicious prosecution; (5) abuse of process; and
(6) violation of his rights to liberty and due process of law under Article I, Sections 3 and 7,
respectively, of the Washington State Constitution.

As explained below, on June 23, 2011, USBP unlawfully advised the Anacortes Police
Department to detain and transport Mr. Vargas from the location where Anacortes Police
initiated a traffic stop for alleged failure to use his turn signal. USBP then unlawfully took
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custody of Mr. Vargas at the Anacortes Police Station and transported Mr. Vargas to the
Northwest Detention Center where he remained locked up for over iwo months, while removal
proceedings were initiated against him. The removal proceedings against him were subsequently
closed. The following is a brief synopsis of the circumstances and events surrounding Mr.
Vargas’ FTCA claims.

On June 23, 2011, Mr. Vargas was stopped by Officer Leetz, of the Anacortes Police
Department, in Anacortes, Washington, for allegedly failing to use his turn signal. As explained
in the attached police report, Mr. Vargas provided a valid license, registration, and insurance
(Exhibit C). Nonetheless, Officer Leetz called U.S. Border Patrol (“USBP”) to inquire as to Mr.
Vargas’ immigration status. The USBP agent advised that he would call back after he ran his
name through the system. At this point, the Police Officer advised the USBP agent that he could
only wait for the return call for the time period it took to process Mr. Vargas for the traffic
infraction, “unless [USBP]specifically requested me to detain Gustavo.” Id.

The police officer reported that as he was completing the infraction process the USBP agent
called back advising he had not found any documentation. The police officer requested whether
“they wished to have me detain Gustavo or release him.” Id. USBP asked the police officer to
hand his phone to Mr. Vargas. The police officer next reported he “heard Gustavo tell the agent
that he was not going to answer any questions without talking to a lawyer.” Id. Nonetheless, the
USBP agent then advised the police officer to “detain him for USBP” and was instructed that a
USBP agent would meet them at the Anacortes Police Depattment.

The police officer then ordered Mr, Vargas to step out of the vehicle and informed him that he
was “being detained based on the US Border Patrol’s request.” Id. Mr. Vargas was placed in
handcuffs, placed in the back of the police vehicle, where he was then driven back to the police
station. He was detained at the police station until the USBP arrived.

At this point it is important to recognize that the I-213, Record of Deportable Alien, written up
by USBP contains several statements that are blatantly false, that were provided as part of the
narrative to justify the stop. (Exhibit D). The [-213 reports that Border Patrol Agent John Orr
was contacted by the Supervisory Border Patrol Agent Wayne Hafstad to help with “a translation
assistance request by Anacortes Police Department.” Id. This claim contradicts the police report
as the police report does not reference any request for translation assistance, but instead
documents that USBP was contacted to inquire as to the legal status of Mr. Vargas. (Exhibit C).
Moreover, Gustavo Vargas speaks both English and Spanish, and communicated with the police
officer in English without any problems. In addition, the police report documents that USBP
was advised that the police officer could not detain Mr. Vargas unless USBP explicitly requested
that he be detained. It therefore clearly contradicts any claim that USBP was notified to provide
translation assistance.

Moreover, the 1-213 makes a patently false assertion that the USBP agent “arrived on scene at
the infersection of 11st Street and Q avenue... and met with Officer Leetz.” (Exhibit ). It also
falsely claims that when,
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Agent Orr approached the subject and identified himself as a United States Border patrol
Agent and questioned the subject in reference to his citizen. The subject, identified as
Vargas-Ramirez, Gustavo, stated that he was not going to answer any questions without
the presence of an attorney. Vargas-Ramirez did state that he was born in Mexico and
that he arrived here approximately ten years ago; however he gave no further
information.

Id. This alleged concession at the scene of the traffic stop was the basis for the USBP
determination that they had sufficient evidence to arrest Mr. Vargas and place him in removal
proceedings. Of course, none of this ever occurred, as the USBP agent did not even appear at the
scene of the stop and the police officer had already documented that Mr. Vargas refused to talk
with the USBP agent on the phone. (Exhibit C).

Subsequently, the Chief for the Anacortes Police Department was advised of the fact that the
basis of the stop provided by USBP did not conform with the report of Police Officer Leetz.
Officer Leetz was then requested to review his written report, and verify that it contains an
accurate version of the events. In a statement dated August 23, 2011, he specifically confirmed
that the USBP report inaccurately states that the Border Patrol agent arrived at the traffic stop
and took custody of Mr. Vargas at the stop. (Exhibit E). Officer Leetz again clarified that the
USBP agent requested that he transport Mr. Vargas to the Police Station where he was held until
the USBP arrived, about one hour after Mr. Vargas was first stopped by the Police. Id.!

In this case, any reasonable USBP agent would have been aware that they had no legal basis to
advise the Anacortes Police Department to detain Mr. Vargas and transport him to the police
station, nor did they have legal authority to take custody of Mr. Vargas at the Anacortes Police
Department. Indeed, it appears that the USBP agents involved understood this all too well and
for this very reason fabricated details that were included in the 1-213, in order to justify their
unlawful actions.

In addition, we must emphasize that Mr. Vargas remained in custody for ten weeks. It is striking
that Mr. Vargas was not even granted a bond amount by the USBP agents despite the fact that he
has no criminal record, and according to the I-213, the USBP agents believed he had a residence
of around ten years in this country. Instead, he was only released after a prolonged period, when
the Immigration Judge set a bond in his case. In the meantime, he suffered tremendously while
in custody, both physically and emotionally. (Exhibit F.)

As an artist, Mr, Vargas had already received an offer to present his work at the Anacortes
festival. Id. Apart from including a monetary stipend, events such as these are critical to the
professional development of an artist. He was detained, and forced to miss the opportunity to
participate in this exhibition.

' The [-213 also erroneously claims that Agent Orr was in Anacortes, Washington, when he was
contacted by his Supervisor. Had he been in Anacortes, Agent Orr would have been able to
appear on the scene when first called by the Anacortes Police Department, instead of making it
so agents must invent a story to explain how Mr. Vargas was taken into custody.
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Mr. Vargas began to suffer both psychologically and physically as a result of his detention. Id.
He already had a history of health issues, that were greatly exacerbated by his detention. 1d. He
has had to receive counseling based on the post-traumatic stress he has suffered. (Exhibit H.)

In conclusion, not only did USBP violate Mr. Vargas® constitutional and statutory rights, by
unlawfully imprisoning him without any legal basis, the agents then made false statements on the
I-213 report in order to attempt to justify the legal basis for the initial contact, as well as the
subsequent arrest, and the transfer of custody.

While it is unclear what information may be credited from the I-213, it alleges that the
supervisory officer falsely informed Officer Orr that he was needed for translation assistance,
and that Officer Orr unlawfully told the Anacortes Police Officer that he had a legal basis to
detain Mr. Vargas and to transfer him back to the Anacortes Police Station. In addition, either
Officer Orr or Officer Reyes fabricated an entire encounter at the scene of the traffic stop. This
fabricated encounter includes an illogical account explaining that Mr. Vargas refused to talk,
except for providing the alleged statement that he was from Mexico and arrived here
approximately ten years ago.

Ultimately, a person was detained for more than two months, even though there was no legal
basis to arrest him. The arresting officers made a false report in an attempt conceal the unlawful
actions of the Border Patrol agents. The police reports clearly demonstrate this subterfuge. For
more than two months Mr. Vargas was deprived of his freedom, separated from family and
prevented from working or attending school. He suffered specific harm to his profession. In
addition, he suffered tremendous emotional damage and physical harm as the detention
conditions exacerbated his condition. He continues to suffer both psychological and physical
health complications related to his detention. For these reasons we now submit the instant claim
under the FTCA for compensation in the amount of $1,000,000.

Sincerely,

Matt Adams Elizabeth Hawkins
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project Bean Porter Hawkins

615 Second Ave., Ste, 400 2200 Sixth Ave., Ste. 835
Seattle, WA 98104 Seattle, WA 98121

Tel: (206) 957-8611 Tel.: (206)

Fax: (206) 587-4025 Fax: (206)
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

A. FTCA Claim Form, Standard Form 95,

B. Claim Form Declaration.

C. Anacortes Police Report, dated June 23, 2011 (produced July 9, 2011).
D. I-213, Record of Deportable Alien, dated June 23, 2011.

E. Anacortes Police Report, dated August 23, 2011.

F. Declaration of Mr. Vargas, dated August 13, 2012,

G. SeaMar Medical Records.
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CLAIM FOR DANAG E, INSTRUCTIONS: Please read carefully the instructions on the FORM APPROVED
IN D reverse slde and supply information requested on both sides of this | OMB NO. 1105-0008
JURY, OR DEATH form. Use additional shest(s) if necessary. See roverse side for

additional instructions.

1. Submit te Appropriate Federal Agency: 2. Name, address of clalimant, and clalmant's personal representative If any.
(8es instructions on reverse). Number, Strest, City, State and Zip code.
U.S. Customs & Border Patrof Matt Adams, Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
9801 Pacific Highway 615 Second Ave., Ste, 400, Seattle, WA 98104
Blaine, WA 98230 Elizabeth Hawkins, BPH
2200 Sixth Ave., Ste. 835, Seattle, WA 98121

3. TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT 4. DATE OF BIRTH 5. MARITAL STATUS 8. DATE AND DAY OF ACCIDENT 7. TIME (A.M. OR P.M.)

[Jmurary  [CJevuan | single 06/23/2011 9:00 pm

8. BASIS OF CLAIM (State in datail the known facts and circumstances attending the damaga, Injury, or death, Identlfying parsons and property involved, the place of accurrance and
the cause thersof, Use additional pages if necessary).

CBP unlawfully requested that Anacortes Police Department detain and transport Mr. Vargas, after he was stopped for allegedly
failing to use his turn signal. There was no lawful basis to detain or arrest Mr. Vargas, and there was no lawful basis to further
initiate removal proceedings. The I-213 report created by CBP includes fabrications attermnpting to justify both the basis for the
interaction, as well as the location. Ultimately, it includes a fabricated statement attempting to provide reasonable suspicion for
arresting Mr. Vargas. Mr. Vargas suffered psychological and physical harm as a result. See attached Claim Letter

9, PROPERTY DAMAGE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER, IF OTHER THAN CLAIMANT {Number, Strest, City, State, and ZIp Coda).

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE PROPERTY, NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE DAMAGE AND THE LOCATION OF WHERE THE PROPERTY MAY BE INSPECTED.
(Ses instructions on reverse side).

10. PERSONAL INJURYWRONGFUL DEATH

STATE THE NATURE AND EXTENT QOF EACH INJURY OR CAUSE OF DEATH, WHICH FORMS THE BASIS OF THE GLAIM. IF OTHER THAN CLAIMANT, STATE THE NAME
OF THE iNJURED PERSON OR DECEDENT.

See attached claim letter, including Uniawful arrestfimprisonment, deprivation of liberty, harm to reputation, profession, physical
health and psychological health.

1. WITNESSES
MNAME ADDRESS (Number, Street, City, State, and Zip Code)
12. (See instructlons on reverse). AMOUNT OF CLAM (In dollars)
128, PROPERTY DAMAGE 12b, PERSONAL INJURY 12c. WRONGFUL DEATH 12d. TOTAL (Failure to specify may cause
forfalture of your rights),
%1 , 000, o000

| GERTIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CLAIM COVERS ONLY DAMAGES AND INJURIES CAUSED BY THE INCIDENT ABOVE AND AGREE TO ACCEPT SAID AMOUNT IN
FULL SATISFACTION AND FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THIS CLAIM,

132. SIGNATURE OF GLAIMANT (Sae Instructions on reverse sids). 13k, PHONE NUMBER OF PERSON SIGNING FORM |14, DATE OF SIGNATURE
A tq 93 [pa [2013
-
CIVIL PENALTY FOR PRESENTING CRIMINAL PENALTY FOR PRESENTING FRAUDULENT
FRAUDULENT CLAM CLAIM OR MAKING FALSE STATEMENTS
The clalmant Js liable to the United States Government for a civit penaity of not less than Fine, imprisonment, or both. (See 18 U.8.C. 287, 1001.)
$5,000 and not more than $10,000, plus 3 times the amount of damages sustalned
by the Government. {See 31 U.S.C, 3729).
Authorized for Local Reproduction NSN 7540-00-634-4046 STANDARD FORM 95 (REV. 2/2007)
Previous Edition Is not Usable :?gﬁgl&;:ago BY DEPT, OF JUSTICE

95-109




INSURANCE COVERAGE

In order that subrogation claims may be adjudlcated, It Is essential that the clalinant provide !he'fullowlng information regarding the Insurance coverage of the vehicle or proparty.

15. Do you carry accident Insurance? [ | Yes

{fyes. give name and address of lnsurance company {Number, Street, City, State, and Zip Cade) and policy number, D No

16. Have you filed a claim with your Insurance carvler In this instance, and if so, is It full covarage or deductible?

17. If deductible, state amount.

[JYes [ JNo

18, If a clalm has been filed with your carvler, what action has your Insurer taken or proposed to take with referance to your claim? (It Is necessary that you ascertain these facts).

19, Do you carry publlc lability and property damage insuranca? I:] Yes if yes, give name and address of Insurance carrier (Number, Street, Clty, State, and Zip Coda), D No

INSTRUCTIONS

Claims presented under the Federal Tort Claims Act should be submitted directly to the "appropriate Federaf agency” whose
If the incident involves more than one claimant, each claimant should submit a separate

employee{s) was involved in the incident.
claim form,.

Complete all itams - Insert the word NONE where applicahble.

A CLAIM SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN PRESENTED WHEN A FEDERAL
AGENCY RECEIVES FROM A CLAIMANT, HIS DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE, AN EXECUTED STANDARD FORM 85 OR OTHER WRITTEN
NOTIFICATION OF AN INCIDENT, AGCOMPANIED BY A CLAIM FOR MONEY

Fallure to complately execute this form or to supply the requested material within
two years from tha date the clalm accrued may rander your claim Invalld. A eclaim
is deemed presented when it Is recelved by the appropriate agency, hot whan It is
malied,

If instruction Is neaded in completing this form, the agency listed in ltem #1 on the reverse
slde may be contacted. Complete regutations pertaining to clalms asseried under the
Faderal Tort Claims Act can be found in Tille 28, Code of Faderal Regulaticns, Part 14.
Many agencies have published supplemanting regutations. If more than one agency Is
Involved, please stale each agency.

The claim may be filled by 8 duly authorized agent or other lagal representative, provided
evidence sallsfactory to the Government Is submiited with the claim establishing express
authority to act for the claimant. A clalm presented by an agent or legal represantative
must be presented in the name of the clalmant. If the clalm is signed by the agent or
legal representative, it musat show the title or legal capacily of the person signing and be
accompanied by evidence of his/her authorlly 1o present a claim on behaif of the claimant
as agent, executor, adminlsirater, parent, guardian or other representativa.

If clalmant Intends to file for both personal Injury and properly damags, the amaunt for
each must be shown In item number 12 of this form.

DAMAGES IN A SUM GERTAIN FOR INJURY TO OR LOSS OF PROPERTY, PERSONAL
INJURY, OR BEATH ALLEGED TO HAVE OCCURRED BY REASON OF THE INCIDENT.
THE CLAIM MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE APPROPRIATE FEDERAL AGENCY WITHIN
TWO YEARS AFTER THE CLAIM ACCRUES.

The amount ¢laimed should be substantlated by competent evidence as follows:

(a) In supporl of the claim for parsonal injury or death, the claimant showld submit a
written report by the attending physiclan, showlng the nature and extent of the Injury, the
nature and extent of treatment, the degree of permanent disabliity, if any, the pragnosis,
and the period of hospitalization, or Incapacitation, attaching ltemized bllis for medical,
hospital, or buriaf expenses actually incurred.

(b} In support of claims for damage to property, which has been or can be economically
repairad, the claimant should submit at least two itemized signed statements or estimates
by refiable, disinterested concems, or, If payment has baen made, the itemlzed slgned
receipis evidencing payment.

{c) In support of claims for damage to property which is not economically repalrable, or If
the properly Is lost or destroyed, the claimant should submit statements as to the original
cost of the property, the date of purchase, and the value of the property, both before and
after the accidont. Such statements should be by disinterestad competent persons,
preferably repulable dealers or officlals famillar with the type of property damaged, or by
two or more competitlve bldders, and should be centifled as being Just and correct.

(d) Fallure to specify a sum certain will render your clatm tnvalid and may rasult in
forfelture of your rights.

PRIVACY ACT NOTICE

This Notice Is provided in accordance with the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a(e}(3), and
concerns the information requested In the letter to which this Notice Is attached.
A. Authorily: The requested information Is sollcited pursuant to one or more of the
following: 6 U.S.C. 301, 28 U.5.C. 501 ot saq., 28 U.S.C. 2671 ot seq., 28 C.F.R,
Part 14,

B. Pringlpal Purpese: The Information requested is to be used In svaluating clalms.

C. Routine Use: See the Naticas of Systems of Recards for the agancy to whom you are
submitling this form for this information.

D. Effect of Failure to Respond: Disclosure Is voluntary. However, fallure to supply the
requested information or to exacute the form may render your ¢laim “Invalid.”

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE

This notice Is solely for the purpose of the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3601. Public reporting burden for this collection of Information is estimated to average 6 hours per
response, Including the time for revlewing Instructions, searching exlsting data sources, gathering and maintaining the data nesded, and completing and reviewing the collsction of
Information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burdan, to the Directer, Torls
Branch, Aftentlon: Paperwork Reduction Staff, Givii Division, U.8. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530 or to the Office of Management and Budget. Do not mall completed

form({s} to these addressas.

STANDARD FORM 95 REV. (2/2007) BACK



EXHIBIT B



I, Gustavo Vargas Ramirez, am represented by Matt Adams of Northwest
Immigrant Rights Project (NWIRP) and Elizabeth Hawkins. I authorize NWIRP to
submit a claim letter on my behalf to the Department of Homeland Security,
(“DHS”) and any other government agency, requesting compensation for the
unlawful actions of Border Patrol and Anacortes Police Department in unlawfully
arresting me, and forcing me to suffer prolonged unlawful imprisonment.

9—05—(2 KMJ, . 7
Dated ustavo Vargas Ramirez
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VARGAS RAMIREZ, BUSTAVO 191678
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U.S. Department of Homelsnd Seeurity

Subject ID:i332436555 "

m

s

Record of Deportable/Inadmissible Alien

Family Naune ({CAPS) Firs Middle Scox Hulr Eyes Cmplsn
VARGAS-RAMIREZ, GUSTAVO . M BLK BRO LGT
Country of Citizenship Possport Namber and Countey of lssue File Number Height Weight CGceupalion
CABE NoiBLH1104000005

MEXICO A088 737 QE7. 66 180 LABORER
US. Address Scars and Marks
See Harrative NONE VISIBLE
Date, ﬁace. “Tiwme, and Monier of Last Entry Jrassenger Bunrded ot .01 Numbser 0 Single

5 milafe) W of BYS, PHA (AFOOT} 995156LD5 D Divorced 3 Married

06/23/2001, 2353,

Nutslier, Stecel, City, IMovince {Sinie) and Country of Permunent Residence

Wadowe: D) Sepamiud |
Muihod ot‘bm.-n||n|ui\p||.el|v.a1:|nu

UNK MBXICO Oh
Dateel Nifl Date of Atlion Luvimon Code AUNenr Dule/Hour
R Age:32 06/23/2011 BLW/BLH DELLINGHAM,  106/23/2011 2120
~Ciiy, frovince (Swte) and Cownlry of Birh AR E Foms: (Type i No.j L el O Mo Lined . |- | By
UNKNOWN, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO ) : : JORN ORR
NIV lssinng Post and NIV Nunber Sociol Seeurity Accown Nome - Bratus ot Enry Smus When Found
A Mexico IN TRAVEL

D Yise lssued

Social Security Numbar

Lengih of Time Hiegnlly in L.S.

OVER

1 YEAR

Immigraiion Record
NEGATIVE

Criminnl Recurd
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U.S. Department of Homeland Seeurity Continuation Page for Form 1213
Alien's Name S .- .1 File Number . Date
VARGAS-RAMIREZ, GUSTAVO A0B8 737 957 06/23/2011 't

: Event No:BLHllGGOQOODS

FATHER NAME AND ADDRESS:

UNENOWN , DI%TRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO.

MOTHER MNAME AND ADDRESS:

. L . L T

UNKNGWN, DISTRITO FEDERAL, MEXICO

FUNDS IN POSSESSION:

patrol duties in the city of Anacortes, Washington, when he was notified by Supervisagry
Border Patrol Agent Wayne Hafstad of a translation asgistance request by Anacortes Police
Department. Agent Orr arrived on scene at the intersection of 1lth Street and 4 Avenue in
Anacortes Washington at approximately 9:20 P.M, and met with Officer R. W. Leeti. lbadge
number 0637. Officer Leetz advised Agent Orr that he had executed a vehicle stop on the
ocoupant of the vehicle VARGAS-Ramirez, Gustavo for falling to signal on a left hand turn.
Cfficer Leetz stated that he had nee'led assistance translating because VARGAS-Ramirez
spoke very limited English.

Agent Orr approached the subjeci and identified himself as a United States Border Patrol
Agent and queeticned the subject in reference to his citizenship. The subject, ddentified
as VARGAS-Ramirez, Gustave stated that he was not going to answer any questions without
the presence of an attorney. VARGAS-Ramirez did state that he was born in Mexico and that
he arrived here approximately ten years ago; however he gave no further informaiion,
Immigration and criminsl checks were made on the limited information that VARGAZ-Ramiresz
had provided, however no information was found at that time. Upon completion of Officer
Leetz' encounter, it was determined by Agent Orr that further information was necessary in
order to determine his current immigration status. Subsequently, VARGAS-RAMIREZ wasp
detained and transported to the Bellingham Border Patrol Station for further investigation
and processing.

heckpoint VARGAS-RAMIREZ was entered into the Ident/IAFIS
The Ident Biometric System revealed that VARGAS-RAMIREZ had

At the Bellingham Border Patro
Biometric Finger Print Systegm

Signature Z—7; Title

BORPER PATROL AGENT

2 3

of Pages
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security Conlinuation Page for Form 1213

. m
Alien’s Name , File Number Date
VARGAS-RAMIREZ, GUSTAVO AD8B 737 957 : 06/23/2013,

Event No:BLH1106.00005

Identirication System (TIAFIS} xevealed that he has no criminal history recorded .in The
system. Without the assistance of VARGAS-RAMIREZ in determining his actual immigration
atatus, hie case is being forwarded for adjudication and determinatiom by an immigration
judge. VARGAS-Ramire# was issued A number 088 737 957.

Baped on the information that VARGAS-RAMIREZ stated he wasg born in Mexico, Border Patrol
Agent Juan Reyes advised VARGAS-RAMIREY of his right to speak with tha Mexican Consulate
in the Spanish Language, Supervisory Border Patrol Agent Russell Wynn witnessed this.
Thig occurred at approximately 12:49 P.M. VARGAS-RAMIREZ said that he understood hig
rights and stated that.he wished to speak with the Mexican Consulate at this time.
Attempts were made to contact the Mexican Consulate, however due to the late hour the
attempts were unsuccessful. VARGAS-Ramirez was advisged that he will have the opportunity

i the morning.

During the processing of the removal paperwork, VARGAS-RAMIREZ refused to anewer any
biographical information. When explained that the information we required to complete his
file was not was not self incriminating in any manner, he gtill refused to provide. any
information, All guestioning was ceased and procesping was completed with minimal
information. '

VARGAS-RAMIREZ was served with the following forms: I-200, I-862, I-826, Y-28B6 and a List
of Free Legal Services; however VARGAS-Ramirez refused to gign form 1-826.

Deportation Officer Arroyo approved VARGAS-Ramirez' dat¢n£ion spzce at the Northwest
Regional Daetention Center. : .

VARGAS-RAMIREZ is being held in Department of Homeland Security custody pending Removal
Proceedings.

Signature e . Title
Ba BORDER PATROL AGENT

(11 .
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bay Supplensntal Narrabive:

Supplemsnbal .ﬁaﬂf@m’m
; b

Beg Name Bai;e i
4 NEWSOM, Vv 12318 OR/ER/UL
OFRTOBR B . THETZ 08fiail 11-B0se38 / T

FOLLOW-UP

: g‘ 1400 houre . Ghiel Bowers dsked me Lo gpeak with he:r: .
h;is cEy. I rea the yepost o B OfEiden/Agent Juan F. Reyes,

b appeaysd. o Imzve some dlscrepaticiss Trom. the versbon of svents on the
evening exf 08/ 28740, .

to OfTicer

e, x xm;ea Thgt USER had
&;ﬁa mse: at :111:1::?

& honre s deteined 4% U - _,s@;anéﬁ
h@uw T azt'rﬂmasi ;aih oy wii:h @mtama, nszp Eﬁé‘ﬁt oy syl
I gleared the gall via phone with dlspaich at. 2808 hours . Foht O i o
_ £h. hovtly prior to me ving the call. Also iw
reviewing the USBY repozh; ik ig stated chat ‘Gﬁm? had @ umit on patvel in
pacortes, which is somiion, as I see UIBY vehivles i Rumcortes freguently. I
@:'fdviﬁe& by ghone however that an ageﬁt would be enroute from Ballingham on
Svening. _

AL APD, Agent Ory spoke with Gustevo im the detemtion araa. Both he and Gustavo
were sbtanding during the comversation, which wat isn Spanish, pares of the
convergatbion were ip brokén ﬁﬁg ish, Gustave did shabe bo Agent Orr thit ha
wean'y golng tio angWwer suy gisstisns bl bHe spoke with & lawyer, It sppears |
the Sdgorepancies ib the i‘eﬂg&f&t By USHP ave colftdined withdn the fivet :pamagmaph
iggp 3;@33;'1’? off their gepowt.’ 1t should also ke woked that hgent Oy was the

g Agel

;, With bo other Agents Present .

I certify (or declare) wnder pemsliy of perjury undér the Laws of the State of
Waahmngten the ﬁ@&egamg 18 Brie and correct.

Officer R.W. Leets D»ZE!#@-B?&.*?W@ Tue AUY 23 09114144 POT 201L ;
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DECLARATION OF GUSTAVO VARGAS RAMIREZ

My namie is Gustavo Vargas Ramirez, and my A number is 088-737-957, My address is
1 e ' T Tspedk both English.and Spanish.

I have Jived in Washington State since approximately 1998. All I have ever wanted Was
to-paint. Tpaint Jarge oil canvases, and sell-them froim my studio in Anacortes and. at
festivals in the surrounding area, 1 also participate in as many cormmunity axt events as1
can, For example; every year I paint at the Anacortes Arts Festival, Iloveto see the
childret: watching me pain, and to talk to my neighbors and others who come from out of
towin. Twas devastated 1 2071 that I could not attend the arts festival due to my
detention.

I have suffered from health problems and, chronig pain for several years.. In 2001, my
n’gh' ke was replaced because I had & tumor. 1 have sgen doctors overthe years for
pain jtimy hands, foet, and joints. My dostors have told me that T should avoid being
cold, because this makes the paln worse. Before 1 was detained, I-was managing fuy-pain
Taiidy well, and X had several doctots” appointments scheduled for the stmmer 0£ 2011,

On June 23, 2011, a Hitle befote 9:00 pim., [ was driving fo my Anacortes studio from
Mount Vernon. I stopped at Safewsay to pick up some food, because I had not bad
anything to-eat and I was hungry. I'was stopped by a police officer close to my studio for
failingto nse my tun. signal. ‘The officer asked me, in English, for my Hoense, insurance,
and registratfon, §repled in Bnglish, and gave him what he asked for.

1 waited for what felt like a long time. After a few minutes, I began making sketches in
mynotepad. At first, although T did not feel free to leave, I also did not feel worried, I
thought that the police officer might write me a ticket, and-then I would be on my way. I
was Surprised and confiised when the police officer refurned to ray-carholding his
cellular phone. He put the phone to oy ear, atid 4 voice on the other end started asking
me questions about where I was born and my inimigration status. I said clearly, in
English, that I did not want to answer any goestions withont a lawyer.

The: polive officer went back to his-¢ar for sevéral more minutes, Now, Ifelt anxious and
afrald, Tdid notunderstand what was happening, and I still did not feel free to Teave,
When the officer finally refurried, he told me 1o siep out of the car. He handouffed me
a,nd told me I was being detained at the request of Border Patrol, He put me in his cat
arid drove ms to the Andcortes Police Department,

Twas held in a cell at'the police station for what folt like 4 long time. The officer
reinoved my shoes, and it was very cold. T was worried about sitfing there iu the cald,
begause my doctois had told me not to do that. I asked for a blanket, but I was not
provided with-one. I was dllowed to call my brother to-pick up my car, which the officer
told mie would be towed ifvio one came for it, but the officer told me. I eould only speak
to-my brother in English. “No Spanishl” he said,
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the cell. Istood up and walke

Tostmy job, and. I ihissed th
2012, but it is hard for e to- work because of my chronicpain, I also suffer from anxisty

and depréssion.

I felt trightened, anxious, axid nervous. 1'fltlike Thad committed 2 erime, but T did not
know what it was. It was a painful experience, and I'was in shock. Tam notsure how
much titne passed, but the next thmg I remember, a differetit officer was at the door of

1 he door, and he told me not to leave, The police
officer who arrested me stood behmd hith, 2 Httle to the side, and 1 could see both officers
from where I'was standmg elt outnumbered, caged, and alotie.

The officer asked e the same qusstlons over and over again, “Where were youbom?”
“How long have you been here?” “What is your immigration status? Isaid again that I
whnted to speak to. a lawger dnd brefused fo answer any questions, but he kept
questioning me anyway. I'was ¢old, htingry, 4nd tired; and I was frightened and
desperate, Ashe questioned me, I thonght that they would kesp me locked np until I told

‘them what I 'wanted fo hear. T believed T had no choide.

Twas detaifiad at the: Northwest _IBetehtion Center in Tacoma, Washmgfon, for

ilg I was'thiers, my mental and physical health worgened. I

approximstely ten wesks, Wh
festival T attend very year, 1 finally found ajob1n June

T declare under penalty of perjury that ti:e Roxsgotng is true and vormect 1o the best of iny
knowledge and ability.

D8 ~3~l&

Date
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